applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; Diabetes Oriented Small Business Applications: Open and Closed Loop Technologies.

Date: January 20, 2023.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Democracy II, 6707 Democracy Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Ryan G. Morris, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDDK, National Institutes of Health, Room 7015, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892–2542, (301) 594–4721, ryan.morris@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 8, 2022.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–27063 Filed 12–13–22; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of General Medical Sciences; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: NIGMS Initial Review Group, Training and Workforce Development Study Section—A Review of Applications for Medical Scientist Training Program and Basic Biomedical Predoctoral T32 awards.

Date: February 27, 2023.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, Natcher Building, 45 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Isaah S. Vincent, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, National Institutes of Health, 45 Center Drive, Room 3AN12L, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–2948, isaah.vincent@ nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.375, Minority Biomedical Research Support; 93.821, Cell Biology and Biophysics Research; 93.859, Pharmacology, Physiology, and Biological Chemistry Research; 93.862, Genetics and Developmental Biology Research; 93.88, Minority Access to Research Careers; 93.96, Special Minority Initiatives; 93.859, Biomedical Research and Research Training, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 8, 2022.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–27064 Filed 12–13–22; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

[Docket No. USCG-2022-0347]

Seventh Coast Guard District Southeast Atlantic Coast Port Access Route Study: Port Approaches and International Entry and Departure Transit Areas

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice of study; request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is beginning a series of studies to gather more information about routes used by ships, to access ports on the Southeast Atlantic Coast of the United States. This action is being taken in support of the provisions provided in Public Law 117-169, commonly referred to as the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (IRA), and Executive Order on the Implementation of the Energy and Infrastructure Provisions of the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (E.O. 14082). These studies will be separate from, but may expand upon, the proposals in the other Coast Guard rulemakings.

DATES: The Coast Guard Seventh District Commander will schedule individual, localized Port Access Route Studies (PARS) for specific port approaches and international transit areas to ports on the Atlantic Coast of South Carolina, Georgia, Florida, Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

This initiative is expected to be completed by December 2026. Comments and related material must be received on or before February 13, 2023. Requests for a public meeting must be submitted on or before January 13, 2023.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments identified by docket number USCG—2022—0347 using the Federal eRulemaking Portal http://www.regulations.gov. See the "Public Participation and Request for Comments" portion of the SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION section for further instructions on submitting

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notice or study, call or email LT Ryan Gilbert, Seventh Coast Guard District (dpw), U.S. Coast Guard; telephone (305) 415–6750, email Ryan.A.Gilbert@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Table of Abbreviations

ACPARS Atlantic Coast Port Access Route Study

AIS Automatic Identification System ANPRM Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

COMDTINST Commandant Instruction

CFR Code of Federal Regulations COTP Captain of the Port

DHS Department of Homeland Security

EEZ Exclusive Economic Zone
EO Executive Order

FL Florida

comments.

FR Federal Register

GA Georgia

IRA Inflation Reduction Act
MTS Marine Transportation System

Information Bulletin
PARS Port Access Route Study

NM Nautical Mile NPRM Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

SC South Carolina
TSS Traffic Separation Scheme

U.S. United States
U.S.C. United States Code

II. Public Participation and Request for Comments

We encourage you to participate in this study by submitting comments and related materials. All comments received will be posted without change to http://www.regulations.gov and will include any personal information you have provided.

A. Submitting Comments: If you submit comments to the online public docket, please include the docket number for this rulemaking (USCG—2022—0347), indicate the specific section of this document to which each comment applies, and provide a reason for each suggestion or recommendation. We accept anonymous comments.

To submit your comment online, go to http://www.regulations.gov, and insert